

No. 21 - 474

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

----- ♦ -----  
IN RE WISCONSIN LEGISLATURE,

*Petitioner*

----- ♦ -----  
**On Petition for Writ of Mandamus and Writ of Prohibition to the United States District Court for the Western District of Wisconsin**

----- ♦ -----  
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO WISCONSIN LEGISLATURE'S PETITION BY LISA HUNTER, JACOB ZABEL, JENNIFER OH, JOHN PERSA, GERALDINE SCHERTZ, and KATHLEEN QUALHEIM**

Abha Khanna  
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP  
1700 Seventh Avenue,  
Suite 2100  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 656-0177  
AKhanna@elias.law

Charles G. Curtis, Jr.  
PERKINS COIE LLP  
33 East Main Street,  
Suite 201  
Madison, WI 53703  
(608) 663-5411  
CCurtis@perkinscoie.com

*Counsel for Respondents*

Marc E. Elias  
*Counsel of Record*  
Aria C. Branch  
Christina A. Ford  
William K. Hancock  
Jacob D. Shelly  
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP  
10 G Street N.E.,  
Suite 600  
Washington, D.C. 20002  
(202) 968-4490  
MElias@elias.law  
ABranch@elias.law  
CFord@elias.law  
WHancock@elias.law  
JShelly@elias.law

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
LEGAL STANDARD.....	8
REASONS TO DENY THE PETITION .....	9
I. <i>Grove</i> confirms that federal courts must stand ready to resolve federal redistricting claims.....	9
A. <i>Grove</i> requires deferral, not abstention ..	10
B.    The federal panel has not obstructed or impeded any state proceedings .....	12
II.   The usual justiciability requirements are easily satisfied.....	14
A.    The Legislature has already argued in favor of the present timeliness of impasse litigation. ....	16
B.    When the Legislature argued in favor of justiciability, it was right. ....	17
III.  The federal panel’s scheduling deadlines are well considered. ....	23
CONCLUSION.....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allied Chem. Corp. v. Daiflon, Inc.</i> , 449 U.S. 33 (1980).....	15
<i>Arrington v. Elections Bd.</i> , 173 F. Supp. 2d 856 (E.D. Wis. 2001) (Easterbrook, J., dissenting) .....	19
<i>Bankers Life &amp; Cas. Co. v. Holland</i> , 346 U.S. 379 (1953).....	15
<i>Baumgart v. Wendelberger</i> , No. 01-C-0121, 02-C-0366, 2002 WL 34127471 (E.D. Wis. May 30, 2002).....	2
<i>Cunningham v. Adams</i> , 808 F.2d 815 (11th Cir. 1987).....	20
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hunter v. Bostelmann</i> , 3:21-cv-00512 (W.D. Wis. Aug. 13, 2021), ECF No. 1.....	3, 4, 15
<i>Hunter v. Bostelmann</i> , No. 3:21-cv-00512 (W.D. Wis. Aug. 17, 2021) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Wis. Elections Comm'n</i> , No. 2021AP1450-OA (Wis. Oct. 6, 2021).....	2, 6, 15, 23

<i>Lucas v. Forty-Fourth Gen. Assembly of Colo.</i> , 377 U.S. 713 (1964).....	20
<i>Obama for Am. v. Husted</i> , 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>Olson v. Town of Cottage Grove</i> , 749 N.W.2d 211 (Wis. 2008) .....	17
<i>Prosser v. Elections Bd.</i> , 793 F. Supp. 859 (W.D. Wis. 1992) .....	3
<i>State ex rel. Reynolds v. Zimmerman</i> , 128 N.W.2d 16 (Wis. 1964) .....	3
<i>Scott v. Germano</i> , 381 U.S. 407 (1965).....	12, 22
<i>State v. Cox</i> , 913 N.W.2d 780 (Wis. 2018) .....	18
<i>Streff v. Town of Delafield</i> , 526 N.W.2d 822 (Wis. App. 1994) .....	17
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964).....	21
<i>Will v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 90 (1967).....	8, 25
<i>Wis. State AFL-CIO v. Elections Bd.</i> , 543 F. Supp. 630 (E.D. Wis. 1982) .....	3
<b>Statutes</b>	
2015 Wis. Act. 118 § 4(1).....	24

All Writs Act.....	15
Wis. Stat. at § 3.001 .....	18
Wis. Stat. §§ 3.11–3.18.....	18
Wis. Stat. § 4.001 .....	18
Wis. Stat. §§ 4.01–4.99.....	18
Wis. Stat. § 4.009 .....	18
Wis. Stat. § 8.15 .....	24
Wis. Stat. § 10.06(1)(f) .....	24
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Sup. Ct. R. 20.1 .....	8, 25
Wisconsin Constitution article IV .....	6
